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CEMNTFAL ACMITTISTRATIVE TPRIBULIAL, JAIPUR EEIZH, JATRIR.

Dr.Arun KUmalr gy -:me : Applicant

Mr.R.N.Mathor : Counsel for applicant
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el for vespondenits

CORAM:

Hon'lble Mr.O0.FP.3harmz, Administvarcive Mamber

Hon'ble Me.Fatan Praliash, Judicizl Mamber

PEF HOW'BLE MF.0.P.SEAPMA, ADMIUNISTRATIVE MEMEER.

This C.A 1©.874/92 Dr.2run Tumar Sharma Va. Union of
Irdia & Otherzs was disposed of by the Trikbunal by order Jdat

27.9.93. The razspondznis £iled a Spacizl Lzave Pecition befors the

Hon'ble Supremse Court against the ordsr of the Trilimsl., The said

India & Cra. Vea. Dr.2vun DMumsy Sharma,

12 Hon'ble Suprems Court vide their judgment

ated 27.7.1994 Ly which ihe appzal was allowsd and th: crder

paseed by the Tribunal wa 22ids and the mattsr was remandsd to
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the Tribuna for reconsideration in the light of ths obsecvations
of ths Hon'kbls Suprem:z Couvt in their judgment. The O.2 has kesn
zar resh and iz now being dispossd o
the Hon'bls Suprems Court
oe In the afcreszid O.4, ths applicant had praysd that the
oral ordsr Jdaied 2205087 ifirminating chs ssvviczs of the 1|¢&1c3nt,
earlicr appointed as a Doccor in the Central Geovi.Healih Scheme
(CGHS) ma; bz quashed, the vispondence may ke dirscisd bo reappoint

the applicant in prefevence oo all other persons and tizat him in

he dace of hiz initcial sppoincment i.e

l

16.12.85 with all consequencial bensfits and that thzy may be
further divected o give the applicant vegular pay scale w.e.f. his

initial appointment on 16.12.85. His lest praysr was thatb che

@w.

ruldzep Mahendivac.oa ke quashed ard hz may
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b2 removed from servics and insicad the applicant may b2 appoinced
cn the post of Madical Officer in the Polyclinic under the CGHS,
3. The bricf factz of the cazz a3 stabked in the order Jdatsd
27.9.92 earlisr passed by the Trilwmal, which are not in dispute,

cer in CGHS,
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zant was ag
Jaipwr on short term conkra hasies wez.f. 16,12.,35 and the
contract was extendsd from Cime Do Cim: with breaks €ill 15.8.37.
Thereafier  the  conbtvack wes not verewsd. The applicant  had
contendesd  that Doctora whoe had  joined the sarviez of the

<
respandents later than the applicznt had been concinuing in

<

gzrvice whil: the servics contvact of the app1l"’nt was not

renswad., Fzfersnce was mads Juring the arguments, when the caze was
hzard zarlizvy, ©o an ordsr datedl7.2.92 Ly which the services of a
e of Doctors whoe ware junicr to the applicant at Jaipur had
bzan reqularized w.e,£, 22.10.91, Attention was alac drawn to
ordzra pasaed by this Bench of the Trikbunal on lﬁ.é.ga and 20.8.93
respectively in thz caszs of two othar Doctors (Mrz Priya Thawani

ard Sudhiv Mzlhotra) in whose
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thzir cazes zhould be considzved for ri-zngagshent/ vedgn
During the arquments the respordents had conbend:d that a complaint
was reczived against che applicant from the Principal, SMS Msadical

Colls

Iz, Jaipur, allenging that the applicant whils working as a
?

»

Padiclogist in the OSHS at Jaipur had alac been doing hiz Diploma
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Comsge in Padiology in the Madical College. The applicant's
explanation was call:zd for and it was furnished. The Tribunal had
ckeerved that therzafisr an order Jakzd 18.3.27 was issuszd from the
office of ithe Chisf Madical Officsr, CGSHE, Jaipur, whereby the
arplicant waz re-snjgadsd on short teim monchly kesis w.el L. 29.7.87
to 19.2.87 ot the zervice contract was nob venswad afier 19.2.37.

a4, The chacrvations of the Tribunal in the ovder Jdagzd

27.9.93 war: ithakt even after ithe applicani had furnished his
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explanation to the vrespondents vegarding doing the Diploma Courssz

in SMS Medical Collegz, he was re—sngagzd on the sai and
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coditions vide crdsr Jdatzd 18.8.27. Therefors, by implication the
fault, if any, on the part of the spplicant in pursuing the said
Cowags waz oondonsd by the vespondants. The Tribupal found no
reason to Jdistinguish the arplicant's case from thosz of th2 other.
two Doctors in whoze cases ovders had besn passsd on 12.3.92 and
26.5.92, a3 menkioned abwovz. The Tribunal had fovther obszrved ithat
a pzrusel of th: ordsr rku:&ﬂ 17.2.92 iessuzd Ly the Ministvy of
Health and FPamily Welfare ravealed that asveral Doctors whe had
bzen initially appointsd later then the Jdats on which the applicant
was appointed wire considzrad for vagularisation and their ssrvices
were razgularissd wee.f. 22.10.91. The Tribanal was, thavefors, of

he view that the applicant deszvrved ithe 2ame treabmznt. The

(o

Trilunal accordingly held that the applicant iz entitlzd o be
conziderad for veqularisation on the sams terms and conditions and
on the zam: kasie on which regularigacion of ssrvices of Doctors
mentioned in the order dated 17.2.92 had been wmadz, The Tribunal

hzed Aireceed that the process of selection as envisalyed Iy the

Pulzz zhonld ke gons through and the URSC should alsc ke conzulied
cefore che gpplicant is reagulavised. The Tribunal finally directzd

i3 found 2ligible for appointment on reqular
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the proczas of a:lection as mentionsd above is gonz
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through, hz may be Jiven sppointment 323 Medical Officer from the
date from which Doctors mentionsd in
bzzn given appoincments, with all conszcpzntial bazne

given to ths Dockbors mencionsd in the cidsr dated 17.85.92. Howzver,

it was specifically diveciad by the Tribunal that the applicant

regular basis.

5. In the judgment of the Hon'ble Suprems Court thers is a



Ministry of Health and Pamily Ws=lfave wivich was passcd durin

perdency  of  the O.A hefors th: Tribunal, wheirzly all  the

that the cases of all such ad hoc medical officzrs whose al hoc
appointments warz liliely to continue/heve continued fov moirz than
one year should he veporisd to the Minisivy 'within 10 dayes for
making a reference o ths UPEC as pzr the judgment of the Trikunal

in the cases of Dr.(Mrs) Sangs:sta llarany and Di.Sunil umar Arva

and in accordance with the said directicns the CCHS Jaipur sent to

0,

the UPSC the bio Jdats of Medical Officzrs who were working on a
or  the pargoss: of considzring them  for
reqularisation. The nemse of the applicant was not sSent presumakly

because he was not in employmeni with the CO3HS at chat time.
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as obszrvad by th: Hon'lle Sopremes Court, ovdsr dats
17.8.92 wvas passzd by the Govi. of India, Minisivy of Hzalth &

amily Welfare, whavrzlyy the ssrvices of & Agokber of Mzdical

&

fficers working on vad hoo baszis wars ve wlarised, As already
cesarved by the Tribanal in dts earlisr ovdsr dated 27.9.92, the
applicant's grizvanc: wag that the ssrvices .
Officers who ware junicr to the applicant wars ragula;“iseﬂ but hev
had wrongly bzen excluded from such regularisstion. As far as the
directions of the Hon'lls Supreams Court in the pressnt cas2 are
concerned, these ars reproduced below:

"A perusal of the cirder dated Nevember 2, 1998 shows that it

oy

gals with the mattsr of vegularisation of

{0

weire in employmzne on ad hoc kbasie on th: date of ths passing of
the _said order and whose ad hoc appointments wsre lilely to
continué or had continusd vomors  than on: y3ar. Since the
services of the respondent had bhzen Lazrminated on Avgqust 19, 1087
pricr to the passing of the 2aid order, he could not be granted the

benefit of that ovrder and he could avail its kensfit only if the
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termination of his sesrvices with ef;ectl fromAuqusi 19, 1987 was set
aside by the Trilunal in the petition which the respondeﬁt had
filed and which was pending before the Tribunal on the date of
issuance of the order datzd lkvemier 2, 1928. The Trikunal, while
extending the bkenzfit of order dasted Iovember 2, 1988 o the

~enzfit could be

—

respondent, has failed to noce that ths said
extendzd to thez vazspondant only if it was found that thz order

terminating his ssrvices was inwvalid and he was in enployment with
the CGHS on HMovenber 2, 1928, The Tribunal has, however, not
considered this part of the claim of ithe ras puhd~nt about the
hﬁﬁﬂidity‘ﬁf the termination of his services and in the absence of

any finding in that regard ths ovder gaésed v the Tribunal

extending the benefit of the cvdzr dakzd lewember 2, 1988 to the
respondent carmici bz upheld. Since the Tribunal has not considered
the gquestion regarding validity of the termination of the services

of the respondent it wonld be appropriate that the matosr is
remitted to thz Trilbunal for considsring the =2aid question and in

the light of the finding rzccrdzd on the =aid question the Tribunal

should considsr whethsr the respondent is entitled fo the benefit
of the directiocns contained in the oirdzr dated Uovenber 1088."
6. The question that ws have now o considzsr, therefor ~z, is

whether the termination of szvvices of the applicant w.e.f. 19.8.87
(as per the respondaniz) or feom 22.8.87 (as par the applicant) was
valid. If the termination of the applicant's services in Auqust 87
is held to Dbe invalid or illegal, he would be dzzmzd o be

\

continuing in eervice as on 2.11.828 and would, therefors, be
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eligible for conszis
ated 2.11.88 pzssed Liy the Ministvy of Health and Family Welfare
to which & referenc: has been mads in the Jjudgment of the Hon'ble
Supreme Court.

7. : During the argum:ints befors us now, the learnsd counsel

i

for the applicant stated that

h

Lt

applicant's initial stand in the

0.A was that the termination of his services was invalid and that
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‘savices had hkesn effecited on account of a complaint

he was entitlzd to relisf in tzrmzs of the variocus provisions of the
Industrial Disputezs Act. Howsver, acccrding o him, thiz poin: was
not argued befove the Tribunal. The argument put forward before the
Tribunal was that the applicant should be exibendsd the same bensfit
in the matter of rvregulavieation of hiz services which had been
extend=d to Madical Officera wihico had been appoirtzd in the CGHS
Jaipaw subaecusnt to the Jdatz of appointment of the applicant and
therefore whio werz junior Lo the applicant. Be 2dd=d that afier the
applicant had Jjcoinad the C3HS and was in ssrvicse with it, the
respondents had, on receipt of a complaint against him, <alled upan
him by Amn:.RS dated 10.7.37 o zoplain wisthel he was doing a full
time Diploma Course in Fadioleogy at EME Madical Colleage, Jaipur,

against the Fules., The applicanc's rveply i at Annz P2 daked

15.7.87 whnerein he astated, inter alia, that hz was not” cont irming

il]

the said Couras zincs his appoinimenc in the CGHE. Thaveafisr vid

Aat=d 18.28.87 (2rmx.A7) hiz contract with thz CGES was
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crnewaed from 29.7.87 o 19.53.27, kut his zervicss actually stood

22.5.87. Tme his srvicza were renewsd zven

(1)
L ]
Hh
»

terminated w.
after the vespondents had reczived his explanaticon regarding doing
Diploma Couras and thersfovs, the respondenis could bz =aid to have
accepted his sxplanation in this regard as gatisfactory. Yz, the
reply filad by the vespordsnis vevealad that the termination of

i recsives
against the applicani thatk he had been doing Diploma Couarss in
Radiclogy in SMS Msdical O« 21lzgz, Jaipur, while in zmployment with
the C"I—Is.k Therefors, according to him, the action of termination

-

was in fact punitive in naturz., In support of this argument, he
drew attention to para h) at pages 10 to 11 of the vaply of the
respondents to the OB, whevrein it has kzen stabsd that the zervice
record of the applicant was not satisfactory and thers was a

complaint against him as veferved oo above. In th: aforesaid reply

the respondents, it was also mentionsd that the applicant had

(U
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- of the termination was set aside, he could be deemed to k=2 i
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suppressed this fact and no government eservant can undertake
Diploma Course without permission of the competent authority.
According to the learpeé counsel for the applicant, principles of
natural Jjustice had Ik=en violated while taking action in
terminating his services withont affording him an opportunity of
being heard. Therefore, the termination of his services was invalid

aml illegal and dsserves to ba set aside. Thereifore, cics the ordsr

o

service and therefore, entitled to regularisation of his services
in terms of the order of the Ministry of Health and Family Welfare
refarred to in the Jjudgment of the Hon'ble Supreme Court and also
in view of the fact that services of several Medical Officers
aprointed  subsequent to the applicant had bsen regularised,
Therefore, Lhw applicant was entitled to the same velier which was
grarted Iy the Tribunal by order daiced 27.9.93, passsed earlier.
8. The Ilearned counsel for the respondents, during the
argumenits, denied that the termination of the applicant was penal
in nature or that it was founded on a complaint raceived against
him to the effect that he is doing Deploma Course in Padiology in
SMS Medical College, while in service with the CGHS. He clarified
that para h) of thcllrleply is in fact a rveply to para (h) at pages
6 of the 0.2 wherein the applicant had stated that his service
record vas very good and he had served the department and the
patients to the best of his ability. He maintained that the
applicant had been appointed on short term contract basis on
monthly wages as vavealed by the various orders amcxzed by the
arplicant to his application. On :"plr] of the contract of service
a3 extendzd upto 19.8.87 vide Amnx.A7, his service contract was not
ranewed. The respondents had a right to appoint a person on
contract bhasis and in view of the nature of his appointment and the
Specific conditions attached tkereL o, he had acquired no right to

rmination of his services was valid

\D

hold the post. Therefore, the t

(44



e T e o e e e —— i e, — ————— L

i

ard legal in terms of th:z conditions of hiz appointment which was
on & shért term contracst hasis on monchly wages. He addzd that in
the order dated 18.7.87 (Amnz.27) it had kesn clarifiad that his

ervice would ztand terminatad frem the afternoon of 19th Ag. 87
if not discontinued zarlier. Thus hiz services came to an =nd on
19.8.87 because the contvrachi was not renswsd. Bven if his actual
tamination was w.e.£. 22.8.37, az conitzndsd on bzhalf of the
applicant, it malksz no diffsrenc:z to the nature ':uf_ his appointment .

ard the validity of termination of his services. Hz alao argusd
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wvas only a motive and

9. Afcer the Hon'kls Suprems Court had a2zt aside the corder
earlizr passed Ly the Trikunal and thz case was being heard afresh,
vz had askzd the respondents on 2.1.96 oo verify from the vecords

he applicant had besn undergoing a Diploma

e
)

whether the issuve tha
Course while in sarvice with CGHE was talkzn into account in not
remewing the applicant's contvact of ssvvice with the CGHS. The

respondents had alsc baen zasksd to bring ths record of ths cass to
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the Tribunal to enable it teo verify the position in thisz
had alsco, on that datz, callad wvpon the applicant to file an

additicnal afiidavit stating whether or not hz had bzen doing the
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Jaipw, addirezzzd to the counszl f©or the respondsnts stating that
arding engagemenc of M:adiczl Officsrs including the

applicant pricr to 1928 iz net traczabls in spite of the repzatsd

efforts.. The applicanc, howsver, filed an additicnal affidavit as

10. We have heard the learned counszl for ths parties and
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have gone through the matzrial on vecord.
11. As regards the appointment of the applicant as Medical

Officer in the CGHS, it was initially made on 16.12.85, as statsd

by the applicant at page 2 of the O.A. Thisz appointment was rencwsd

4]

from time to time with some birealls, as stated by the applicant and

it finally stood terminated from 19.8.87 or from 22.8.87. The

initial order of appoiniment w.e.f. 16.12.85 has not been presentad

by the applicant but crderzs of renewal of appointment from time to
time have been przsented by him. The respondents have also not
filed the order of initial appointment. However, the crders of

renewal of appointment show that the applicant was appointed on
short term conktract hbasis LA periods varying beiwsen 1 to 3 months
at a time. In orders of rencwal of appointment Jated 11.6.87
(Armx.AG) and 12.8.87 (2Annx.A7) he has been dzscrilked as having
been engagsd on chort term monthly wagyzss basis. It is thus clear
that the appointment of the applicantc WaS on a short term contract

basis or monthly wags basis. It is not the case of the applicant

M

that the respondznts had no vight to appoint him on contract or
monthly wagz kasis and that his appoiniment from the initial date
of appointment showld he deemzd t£o ke a vegular appoiniment.
‘I‘l’@reforc—;,l the na twe of ithe appointment of the applicant cannot be

questionsd at this stags. Accovdingly, such an appointment would

renewed. His appointment was not aftzr any s=lecticn as per the

prescribed procedurzs. Thevefore, the spplicant had acquired no

right to hold the post. ﬁence, the termination of his services

w.e.f. 19.8.87/22.8.57 by nonrenswal of his contract of | °~t=rv1ce

cannct be conziderzd to bz invalid or illegal. Once it is hfeld that
!

the terminaticn of services of the applicant is valid, he c%xrlnot be

J
deenied to b in servies on 2.11.828 and is thersfore, not entitled

2.11.85 passzd Ly the Ministry of Health and Pamily Welfare.
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Accordingly in the light of ithe specific directions of the Hon'ble
Suprems Court, kthe applicank iz not entitled to regularisation in

the fact thabt terminakicon of hi
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12, Wz may now "]A—:l with the quesiion raizs=d by the lzarned

counazl for the applicanc that the terminstion was in fact punitive

0}

in nature and was 2ffectad withoui £ollowing the principles o

[u

natural jusitice. Tn oa peruzal of the veply of the respondznt, wa
fird that th: avarmencs in para h) at pagss 10 and 11 regarding the

conduct o

applicant had claimed that hiz szrvice vacord was very good. The
Annve Pl to P6, prasented Ly the respondents alongwith their reply

are alac in auppori of the avermente in para (k) of their reply

)
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zpply to para (k) of the spplicant's averments.
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The respondsnts have not produced the: reoord to show whether the
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tamination of the =srvicses o fplicant was on the kbazis of a
complaint receivasd againsk him regarding Jdoing a Diploms Course

wvhils in employment with the CSGHS. However, zven if it is zssumed

[
it
n
i

that th: terminacion of zrvices of the applicant was in viaw
of the complaint against him and the miscornduct allejesd on hiz pare
in doing Diploms Course while in enq:'vlcgn'frent with thz CGHES, the
action talw=n ='-::¢i1'13'i: him cannot be considsrad to be in viclation of
the principlze of natural Justice. Amnz.Pl iz the complaint
reczived againzt thz applicani. By Amnx.P3 datzd 10.7.387 his
e:-:%_:'lanati«:'n was <callsd for and by Annsl B2 datsd 15.7.37 his
explanation was L"_Ivi—,lv‘:'] Theveafier, if the rzspondsntz came €O
the wconclusion thai hiz explaration was nob  satisfactory and

therefors his servicss nzzdad Ko he toarminatsd, they had comz to

thiz conclugion afizr giving an oppoviunicy to the applicant to

|')

zrplain his conducit. Since the applicant was employed on a short

L

term contrack basiz/on monthly wages, all that ons
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that the minimum principles of natural juaticz should have Besn
chaszrved by thz respondsnts whils terminating ssvrvices zven of such
a natuve if the ordsr iz consider:d o ke punitivz in nature. Such

minimom principlzs of retural Jjustice hal heen followsd by the

regpondants by calling upon him to

action only after recziving his vreply. Thus, ths position iz that

even if the terminacicn iz hzld to be penal in nabwrz, action in

of natbural justice and theresfore, the ordzr camnot be assailed on
the ground that it is violative of the principles of natural
Jjustice.

13. In ths affidavit £iled by the applicant, he has talen
contradictory  stands with regard o hiz deing Diploms Courss in
Eadioloyy'&ﬁuile in éervice. with CGHE and has not catbzjorisalls
dznizd that h: was doing the Diplome Courze vhils serving with the
CGHS. At cnz place in the affidevic he has reproduczd the roply
given by him earlier when hiz explenaiticon was called for. He: has
furcher stated in the affidavic "That my sevvice in Padiclogy

Depaviment of Folyclinic, CGHE has not affecied in any mannsr the

Diploma Couras". W: Jdo not wundsratand what this ol Lion means

card what 18 ite velevance here. He hasz also atatsd in the affidavit

that since he was Jdoing the Diploma Cowrse without any payment

(rzosipt of any stipend) it was nsoedsavy for him oo sarn somzthing

to kesp body and soul togethsar.
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14, Evin during the arguments, the lzarnsd cowm

tate that the applicant had

]

applicant Jid not categorically
tokally  discontimizd the Diplome Course whils sevving with the
CGHE. H= added howsver that the applicant had not vieolatz=d any

Fulzs of th:z OGHS whils doing the Diploma Couraz. The vefzrence to

therefore misplaced. He himself doew attention Lo note 7 appendsd

to Amx.ES dated 21.1.86 which was a notification fov inviting

.,



»full time, it means ¢

12

applications for the Diploma Course which the applicant eventually
joined. Thisz not: rzads as undsr:

"7. Frivate practice in any form Juring the training course

is prohibited. Training iz sxclusively full time."

This, according to the lzarnsd counszl for the applicant is a
condition attached by the Colleys cornduciing the Diploma Coursse and

this condition was also not violated by ithe applicant. The
applicant did not Ao any privace practice whils hs was purauing the
Diploma Course. The raquirement thai ths trainin§ should bhe full
time does not mean that the applicant cannot tals up smployment
witile puraving the Diploms Courss. We ars, howsvar, of the view
that whein there is a condition abbached thab the Lraining cshould he
chat the applicant cannot alas ke 2ndaged in
employment which was also cbvicusly of-a full itime nabure. The
grplicant could not e doing full time employment and also doing
full time Diploma Courss atb the sam: tims. It is also significant

with OCGHS in
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o note that whilz th
December 1985, the notificacion inviting applications £or Diploma
Cowae in SMS Hospital is of JanﬂarV/FcliualJ 86. Thus the
applicant must have joined Diploma Couras after joining ssrvice
with CGHS. It iz noc his cass that hz tock prior permizsion of CGHS
auchoritics befors Acing 3o or that he sver informed them abeout it.
In these circumstances, the regpondznts'calling upon the applicant

to explain whaihzr hz had keen doing Diploms Course against the

the applicant on bzing not satiz
talien by them could not be s3id o ke in violation of the
principles of nacural justice. It can alzo not be 2aid that therse

was no material or basiz for the action
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by ths respondentz, if the tasrmination iz allegsd o

nacture.
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15. Forr all thz ébove =%

U

of the zervices of ithe applicant wa

the ochacrvacions and

vizw of

Cowt, the applicant is ot

Y&
=
)

rejularisation as Jdivecited b0 e

L3, The OJA

crdzr of th: Trilunal dated 27.9.93

No order a3 to oosts.

53/&“3”/9/\/

(Ratan Fralash)

Memizer (Jndl.)

dismisazd.

130113

divections

Chat the termination

3 valid znd lzgal. Therefors, in

of the Hon'kle

Suprems

the lbenzfic  of

-]

zntzicled o
lhim by the earlisr

thzrefor

1E}

13, 7

(0.P.3 armé)
Memilz2r ( Adm. )
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